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PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this “Assignment”), effective the 15th day of

December 9006, is made and entered into by and between LEAR CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation whose full post office address is 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield,
Michigan 48033, United States of America (“Assignor”), and INTERNATIONAL
AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company whose
full post office address is c/o WL Ross & Co., LLC, 600 Lexington Avenue, 19th Floor, New
York, New York 10022, United States of America (“Assignee”) (each a “Party,” and
collectively, the “Parties™).

WHEREAS, Assignor has an ownership interest in the Letters Patent, Patent
Applications, and/or Utility Models listed in the attached Addendum (the “Patents”);

AND WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Sale and
Purchase Agreement dated as of July 20, 2006 (the “Purchase Agreement”), pursuant to which
Assignee and Assignor entered into an Intellectual Property License Agrceinent dated October
16, 2006 (the “IP License Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP License Agreement, the Assignee has the
right to request Assignor to assign to the Assignee the Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to
the Patents which Assignor has decided not to continue to prosecute or maintain; h

AND WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Assignor’s right, title and
interest in and to the Patents listed in the attached Addendum.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the

Parties agreé as follows:
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1. Assignment. Subject only to the license retained by Assignor pursuant to
Section 6.1 of the IP License Agreement, Assignor hereby sells and assigns to Assignee all of
Assighor’s right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in the attached Addendum, to be
held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed -
by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including all rights therein provided by
international conventions and treaties, and the right to sue for past infringements.

2. No Warranties. Except as expressly provided in the IP License
Agreement, Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Patents listed
in the attached Addendum. |

3. Further Assurances. Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee,

tunely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary
or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents listed in the
attached Addendum, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

4. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in
accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, regardless of the laws that might govern '

under principles of conflict of laws thereof.

5. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in one or more
counterparté, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall

constitute one and the same agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives.

LEAR CORPORATION

By: \/_)./C A MM{/ y

DANIEL A. NINIVAGGI _
Executive Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel

e 13[15/06

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP, LLC

By:

Date:
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ADDENDUM

LEAR CASENO. PATENT OR APPLICATIONNO. €O Y
04463 0426012.1 ~ GBR

04463 10/744168 ~ USA
01488 5855408 . USA
01498 5855310 USA
02187 5887929 | USA
02856 - 6511342 USA
02907 6502855 | USA
01191 5451022 | USA
01727 | 5951090 . USA
01754 5950277 USA
01908 5934734 USA
01995 60022419.8-08 DEU
01995 1038649 GBR
02166 10301660.0 DEU
02459 10308969.1 DEU
02515 60002383 DEU
02515 1031403 GBR
02668 10113508 DEU
02676 10109176.1 DEU
02767 2387700 GBR
02803 2360485 . GBR
02888 2396341 GBR
03027 10196327.0 DEU
03286 - 2394442 GBR
03340 2385822 GBR
03359 10212944.4 | DEU
03365 6619718 USA
03365 10306962.3 . DEU
03365 2385574 ~ GBR
03366 6616200 USA
03390 10303732.2 DEU
03399 10311035 DEU
03399 . 2386874 GBR
03419 6604772 USA
03426 2387139 GBR
03426 10305347.6 ~ DEU
03540 2393938 GBR
03575 2387140 GBR
03575 10304438.8 - DEU
03577 10314177.4 DEU
03585 10303733.0 DEU
03607 2393427 GBR
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03624
03624
03630
03666
03666
03679
03679
03708
03719
03719
03719
03724
03724
03730
03751
03756
03756
03763
03763
03815
03820
12094
12094
03855
04445

RECORDED: 02/09/2007

2393416
10300035.6
2396337
10313902.8
2394996
10306780.9
2394205
2394705
10008775
50103980
1257402
10311034.8
2396139
10305629.7
102004001098.6
2397088
10311929.9
2397049
10311928.0
102004010679.7
2399156
10207705.3
0200448-9
10/749157
10/707432

GBR
DEU
GBR
DEU
GBR
DEU
GBR
‘GBR
DEU
DEU
GBR
DEU
GBR
DEU
DEU
‘GBR
DEU
GBR
DEU
DEU
GBR
DEU
SWE
USA
USA

PATENT -
REEL: 018866 FRAME: 0940



