Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lear Corporation	12/15/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Automotive Components Group, LLC	
Street Address:	c/o WL Ross & Co., LLC	
Internal Address:	600 Lexington Avenue, 19th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10744168
Patent Number:	5855408
Patent Number:	5855310
Patent Number:	5887929
Patent Number:	6511342
Patent Number:	6502855
Patent Number:	5451022
Patent Number:	5951090
Patent Number:	5950277
Patent Number:	5934734
Patent Number:	6619718
Patent Number:	6616200
Patent Number:	6604772
Application Number:	10749157
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 018866 FRAME: 0934

500221221

Application Number: 10707432

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)358-3351

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2483584400

Email: jrichmond@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: Brooks Kushman P.C. Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LEAR43680A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jody Richmond

Total Attachments: 5

source=3 Assignment - Lear to IAC (12-15-06)#page1.tif

source=3 Assignment - Lear to IAC (12-15-06)#page2.tif

source=3 Assignment - Lear to IAC (12-15-06)#page3.tif

source=3 Assignment - Lear to IAC (12-15-06)#page4.tif

source=3 Assignment - Lear to IAC (12-15-06)#page5.tif

PATENT

REEL: 018866 FRAME: 0935

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective the 15th day of December , 2006, is made and entered into by and between LEAR CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation whose full post office address is 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48033, United States of America ("Assignor"), and INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company whose full post office address is c/o WL Ross & Co., LLC, 600 Lexington Avenue, 19th Floor, New York, New York 10022, United States of America ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has an ownership interest in the Letters Patent, Patent Applications, and/or Utility Models listed in the attached Addendum (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Sale and Purchase Agreement dated as of July 20, 2006 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee and Assignor entered into an Intellectual Property License Agreement dated October 16, 2006 (the "IP License Agreement");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP License Agreement, the Assignee has the right to request Assignor to assign to the Assignee the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents which Assignor has decided not to continue to prosecute or maintain;

AND WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in the attached Addendum.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Subject only to the license retained by Assignor pursuant to Section 6.1 of the IP License Agreement, Assignor hereby sells and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in the attached Addendum, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, and the right to sue for past infringements.
- 2. <u>No Warranties</u>. Except as expressly provided in the IP License Agreement, Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Patents listed in the attached Addendum.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents listed in the attached Addendum, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, regardless of the laws that might govern under principles of conflict of laws thereof.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

LEAR	CORPORATION
By:	Dea Nung
	DANIEL A. NINIVAGGI Executive Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel
Date:	18/15/06
INTERNATIO	ONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP, LLC
Ву:	
Date:	

ADDENDUM

LEAR CASE NO.	PATENT OR APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY
04463	0426012.1	GBR
04463	10/744168	USA
01488	5855408	USA
01498	5855310	USA
02187	5887929	USA
02856	6511342	USA
02907	6502855	USA
01191	5451022	USA
01727	5951090	USA
01754	5950277	USA
01908	5934734	USA
01995	60022419.8-08	DEU
01995	1038649	GBR
02166	10301660.0	DEU
02459	10308969.1	DEU
02515	60002383	DEU
02515	1031403	GBR
02668	10113508	DEU
02676	10109176.1	DEU
02767	2387700	GBR
02803	2360485	GBR
02888	2396341	GBR
03027	10196327.0	DEU
03286	2394442	GBR
03340	2385822	GBR
03359	10212944.4	DEU
03365	6619718	USA
03365	10306962.3	DEU
03365	2385574	GBR
03366	6616200	USA
03390	10303732.2	DEU
03399	10311035	DEU
03399	2386874	GBR
03419	6604772	USA
03426	2387139	GBR
03426	10305347.6	DEU
03540	2393938	GBR
03575	2387140	GBR
03575	10304438.8	DEU
03577	10314177.4	DEU
03585	10303733.0	DEU
03607	2393427	GBR

4

PATENT

REEL: 018866 FRAME: 0939

03624	2393416	GBR
03624	10300035.6	DEU
03630	2396337	GBR
03666	10313902.8	DEU
03666	2394996	GBR
03679	10306780.9	DEU
03679	2394205	GBR
03708	2394705	GBR
03719	10008775	DEU
03719	50103980	DEU
03719	1257402	GBR
03724	10311034.8	DEU
03724	2396139	GBR
03730	10305629.7	DEU
03751	102004001098.6	DEU
03756	2397088	GBR
03756	10311929.9	DEU
03763	2397049	GBR
03763	10311928.0	DEU
03815	102004010679.7	DEU
03820	2399156	GBR
12094	10207705.3	DEU
12094	0200448-9	SWE
03855	10/749157	USA
04445	10/707432	USA

RECORDED: 02/09/2007